

No. 16-534

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JENNY RUBIN, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF VICTIMS OF IRANIAN
TERRORISM AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

THOMAS FORTUNE FAY
FAY LAW GROUP, P.A.
777 6th Street N.W.
Suite 410
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 589-1300

JANE CAROL NORMAN
BOND & NORMAN LAW, PC
777 6th Street N.W.
Suite 410
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 682-4100

MATTHEW D. MCGILL
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL R. HUSTON
LOCHLAN F. SHELFER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 887-3680
mmcgill@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
28 U.S.C. § 1610(g)(1) IS A FREESTANDING EXCEPTION TO ATTACHMENT IMMUNITY	6
A. Congress adopted 28 U.S.C. § 1610(g)(1) in the course of expanding the rights of victims of terrorism.....	6
B. Section 1610(g)(1)'s text and structure allow victims to attach any property of a foreign state sponsor of terrorism or its instrumentalities	12
C. Section 1610(g)(1)'s background and purpose confirm the meaning of the broad text	14
D. Courts and commentators have understood Section 1610(g)(1) to be a freestanding exception to attachment immunity	16
E. Iran's narrow reading of Section 1610(g)(1) cannot be reconciled with the statute's text and purpose	22
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alejandre v. Telefonica Larga Distancia de Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 183 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016).....	1, 5, 16
<i>Bennett v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 507 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D.D.C. 2007).....	2, 25
<i>Bennett v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 825 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2016).....	2, 14, 18, 25, 26
<i>Bennett v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 927 F. Supp. 2d 833 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	2
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011).....	27
<i>Calderon-Cardona v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 770 F.3d 993 (2d Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Cicippio-Puleo v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 353 F.3d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009).....	31
<i>Estate of Heiser v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 807 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2011).....	1, 20
<i>First National City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	3, 10, 27
<i>Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 308 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2002).....	10

<i>Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 76 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 1999)	10, 30
<i>Gates v. Syrian Arab Republic,</i> 755 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Heiser v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 735 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Hester Int’l Corp. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria,</i> 879 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1989)	27
<i>Kapar v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 105 F. Supp. 3d 99 (D.D.C. 2015)	19
<i>Kirschenbaum v. 650 Fifth Ave. & Related Props.,</i> 830 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Lin v. United States,</i> 561 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Martinez v. Republic of Cuba,</i> 149 F. Supp. 3d 469 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	19
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. I4I Ltd. P’ship,</i> 564 U.S. 91 (2011)	26, 27
<i>Ministry of Defense and Support for the Armed Forces of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. Cubic Def. Sys., Inc.,</i> 984 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (S.D. Cal. 2013)	20
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,</i> 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	31
<i>Oveissi v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 573 F.3d 835 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan,</i> 141 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015)	20

<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 864 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 515 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2007)	24
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 627 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2250 (2014).....	7
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	7
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 228 (D. Mass. 2006).....	30
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	8
<i>Schooner Exch. v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	7
<i>Stephan v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 423 (1943).....	29
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	7
<i>Walter Fuller Aircraft Sales v. Republic of Philippines</i> , 965 F.2d 1375 (5th Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Weinstein v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 831 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Wyatt v. Syrian Arab Republic</i> , 800 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2015).....	19

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1603(a).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1604	7
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7) (2006)	9, 13, 23, 24, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1605A.....	4, 5, 6, 11, 12, 13, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 31, 32
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)	13, 23, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(c).....	4, 6, 11, 13, 23, 24, 29
28 U.S.C. § 1608(e)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1609	7
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a).....	.. 3, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 15, 16, 17, 19, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1610(b).....	8, 9, 16, 19, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1610(c)	31
28 U.S.C. § 1610(f).....	25
28 U.S.C. § 1610(g)(1).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32
28 U.S.C. § 1611	7
50 U.S.C. app. § 4605(j).....	1, 28
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty	
Act of 1996 § 221,	
Pub. L. No. 104-132,	
110 Stat. 1214, 1241-43	8, 9

Iran Threat Reduction and Syria Human Rights Act of 2012 § 502(e)(1)(A), Pub. L. No. 112-158, 126 Stat. 1258, 1260.....	25
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008 § 1083, Pub. L. No. 110-181, 122 Stat. 3, 338–44.....	6, 11, 13, 29, 30
Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002 § 201(a), Pub. L. No. 107-297, 116 Stat. 2322, 2337	25

Regulations

31 C.F.R. § 596.201 note	11
Determination of President of the United States, No. 2001-3, 65 Fed. Reg. 66,483 (Oct. 28, 2000)	25

Legislative Materials

151 Cong. Rec. S6746 (daily ed. June 16, 2005) (statement of Sen. Specter).....	14
154 Cong. Rec. S55 (daily ed. Jan. 22, 2008) (statement of Mr. Lautenberg)	16
A bill to amend title 28, H.R. 865, 109th Cong. (1st Sess. 2005)	14
A bill to amend title 28, S. 1257, 109th Cong. (1st Sess. 2005)	14
H.R. Rep. No. 110-477 (2007) (Conf. Rep.)	15, 16

Justice for Victims of State Sponsored Terrorism Act, S. 1944, 110th Cong. (1st Sess. 2007).	15
--	----

Other Authorities

Archaeological Instit. of Am., <i>On the Attachment of Cultural Objects to Compensate Victims of Terrorism</i> (Feb. 9, 2009).....	22
14A Charles Alan Wright, et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3662.4 (4th ed. 2017).....	21
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947).....	30
Holland Cotter, <i>Art Review, Beyond Babylon: Global Exchange, Early Version</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 20, 2008).....	21
Jennifer K. Elsea, Cong. Research Serv., RL31258, <i>Suits Against Terrorist States by Victims of Terrorism</i> (2008).....	8, 10, 15, 16, 31
3 Louis B. Kimmelman & Steven L. Smith, <i>Business and Commercial Litigation in Federal Courts</i> § 21:67 (4th ed. 2016)	20
Nout van Woudenberg, <i>State Immunity and Cultural Objects on Loan</i> (2012).....	22

Stephen Dycus, et al., <i>Counterterrorism Law</i> (3d ed. 2016)	21
Tobias A. Dorsey, <i>Some Reflections on Not Reading the Statutes</i> , 10 Green Bag 2d 283 (2007)	29
